

No. 22-1114

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES HARRIS, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN A. S. COLLIER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
60 East S. Temple,  
Suite 700  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 877-8102

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA I. RUSSELL  
GRACE C. BRIER  
NICHOLAS A. AQUART  
LAWRENCE A. WESCO  
KEVIN J. DECKER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
mwilliams@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 8, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 2  
I. The TCCA’s Dismissal of Mr. Harris’s Intellectual Disability Claim Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court’s Precedents. .... 2  
    A. The TCCA’s decision conflicts with this Court’s repeated holding that *Atkins* claims must be evaluated by current medical standards. .... 3  
    B. The courts below erred in limiting the developmental period to age 18. .... 5  
    C. Mr. Harris is intellectually disabled. .... 6  
II. Trial Counsel’s Premature Abandonment of an Intellectual Disability Investigation Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. .... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	12
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	5
<i>Coonce v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 25 (2021) .....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	1, 3, 6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	5
<i>Petetan v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	5

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	1, 11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard</i> <i>Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	1, 4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	2, 10
